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BOLK MEAS Timer I np, Hi gh Speed, Pull-DN
CQut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start
INP_SW
s 7 CQut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start
VoLs Anal og | nput (ADC)
Not used
I nput, Pull-DN
SCALE
I nput, Pull-DN
nMUTE
20D ON I nput, Pull-Up
I nput, Pull-DN
Lock_DAC
Swa I nput, Pull-Up
I nput, Pull-DN
DFU_EN
USB i n Boot | oader
USB_DM
USB i n Boot | oader
USB_DP
SWoIo SWD Debugger
SWeLK SWD Debugger
Qut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start
nDACRST

PBO

PB1

PB2

PB3

PB4

PBS

PB7

PB8

PB9

PB10

PB11

PB12

PB13

PB14

PB15

Qut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start I nput, Pull-Up
RELAY PCl3 SW1
CQut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start I nput, Pull-Up
ANP_EN PCl4 SW2
CQut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start I nput, Pull-Up
LED1 PClS SW3
— Not used now, Z-state. Reserved for SP
Not used
Not used now, Z-state. Reserved for SP
o e Qut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start
DAC | 2C
SCL
DAC | 2C
SDA
Qut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start
LED2
CQut put, LowSpeed, 0 at start
LED3
Re Timer Inp, H gh Speed, Pull-UP
SPI O ock, Hi ghSpeed
ICLK
LATCH Qut put, Hi ghSpeed, 1 at start
SPI Dat aQut, H ghSpeed
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